
AGENDA 
Executive Committee 

Tuesday, July 27, 2021 
Immediately following Finance Audit and Legislative 

Affairs Committee 
Peoria County Courthouse, Room 403 

 
 

 
1. Call to Order 

 

2. Approval of Minutes 
• June 22, 2021 

 
3. Informational Items/Reports/Other Minutes/Update 

• Peoria Riverfront Museum Annual Report 
• Minority Business Development Center Report 
• Springdale Cemetery Minutes (no new minutes) 

• Monthly CDAP/GAP/Macro/Other Loan Report 

• County Auditor 

• Peoria County Enterprise Zone Report 
 

4. Executive Session 
• Pending Litigation 

 
5. Resolution 

• Civil Litigation Settlement 
 

6. Discussion 
• Standing Committee Agendas 

 
7. Miscellaneous 

 

8. Adjournment 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 



 
 

DRAFT 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
June 22, 2021 

Immediately following Finance Audit and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 
   

 
Call to Order 
Chairman Rand called the meeting to order at 3:12 p.m.  
 
Approval of Minutes 
A motion to approve the minutes of May 25, 2021 was made by Ms. Daley and seconded by        
Ms. Duncan. The motion carried unanimously (11-0). 
 
A motion to allow the participation of Mr. Rosenbohm via teleconference was made by Mr. Salzer 
and seconded by Mr. Fennell.  The motion carried unanimously (11-0). 
 
Informational Items/Reports/Other Minutes/Updates 

➢ Springdale Cemetery Minutes 
Mr. Sorrel directed committee members to the submitted Springdale Cemetery Management 
Authority minutes of April 20, 2021. 

 
➢ CDAP/GAP/Macro/Other Loan Report 

Mr. Sorrel stated that the two active loans are both current, and assets are available to be loaned. 
 

➢ County Auditor 
No verbal report. No questions or comments from committee. 
 

➢ Heddington Oaks Financials 
No verbal report. No questions or comments from committee. 
 
Committee Action 

➢ Review of Executive Session Minutes 
➢ Ms. Cordis Boswell advised that it is the recommendation of the State’s Attorney’s Office 

that all previously held executive session minutes continue to be held closed as the need 
for confidentiality still exists, and to destroy executive session audio recordings more than 
two years old, except those that relate to pending litigation. A motion to accept the 
recommendation of the State's Attorney's Office was made by Mr. Salzer and seconded by 

COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Andrew Rand – Chairman; James Fennell – Vice Chairman;  
Jennifer Groves Allison, Eden Blair, Linda Daley, James Dillon,    
Betty Duncan, Kate Pastucha, Rob Reneau, Paul Rosenbohm (via 
teleconference), Phillip Salzer, Sharon Williams 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Brandy Bryant, Rachel Reliford, Steven Rieker 

STAFF PRESENT: Scott Sorrel - County Administrator; Shauna Musselman – Assistant 
County Administrator; Jennie Cordis Boswell - State's Attorney's Office; 
Randy Brunner – Chief Financial Officer; Julie Kusturin – Finance; 
Andrew Braun – Planning & Zoning; Mike Deluhery – County Clerk; 
Nicole Bjerke – County Treasurer; Elizabeth Crider – Regional Office of 
Education; Monica Hendrickson – Health Department; Brian Asbell – 
County Sheriff; Margie Kowalski, Lorry Saunders, Brittany Strickland 
– Auditor’s Office 

VISITORS: Chris Setti – Economic Development Council  
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Dr. Blair.  A roll call vote was taken, and the motion carried unanimously (12-0; Mr. 
Rosenbohm voted aye via teleconference). 

 
Discussion 

➢ Small Business Stabilization Program Grant Phase 1 Closeout 
Mr. Setti remarked that in April 2020 the Economic Development Council (EDC), with the 
assistance of Peoria County, applied for a series of grants for small businesses under the State of 
Illinois Downstate Business Stabilization Program.  He stated that the program is funded via the 
State of Illinois Community Development Block Grant, and requires both a public hearing in 
advance of the applications and at closeout.  He advised that 9 grants were awarded in total, and 
currently 7 grants have been fully closed out. 
 
Mr. Setti explained that the program offers small businesses in downstate and rural counties of 
Illinois the opportunity to partner with local governments to obtain grant requests equal to 60 
days of their viable working capital up to a maximum of $25,000.00.  The following businesses 
received funding assistance for working capital needs and met the eligibility criteria of remaining 
open for at least 60 days after their award: 
 
 

• A Perfect Pear Boutique ($25,000.00) 

• Bartonville Express Lube and Auto Service ($25,000.00) 

• Carlson Jewelers LTD ($25,000.00) 

• Coyote Creek Golf Club ($15000.00) 

• Jim’s Family Restaurant ($10,000.00) 

• Novel Electronic Designs, Inc. ($20,000.00) 

• Peoria Flag & Decorating Co. Inc. ($25,000.00) 

• The Trolley Inc. ($25,000.00) 
 
 

Mr. Setti advised that in order to be eligible for the funding, a Benefitting Business must have 
been negatively impacted by the COVID-19 emergency and require urgent assistance according to 
the standards set forth by the Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity.  He reiterated 
that the public hearing is a requirement of the closeout and allows completion of required 
paperwork under the Community Development Block Grant. 
 
Chairman Rand declared the Public Meeting open. 
 
Dr. Blair asked if the businesses considered in this closeout hearing continue to be actively in 
business.  Mr. Setti advised that upon his latest update, the 8 businesses continue to be in 
business. 
 
Mr. Dillon asked if the EDC verified that all business met the outlined requirements.  Mr. Setti 
advised that the EDC provided application materials and assisted businesses with the application; 
DCEO made the determination as to whether a business qualified at the time of application.  Mr. 
Dillon asked for further qualification as to who verified that the businesses continued to operate 
after the 60 days in order to receive payment.  Mr. Setti stated that the EDC verified that the 
businesses were open at time of payment.  Mr. Dillon asked for clarification as to when the 
businesses received payment.  Mr. Setti advised that Peoria County was awarded the funding in 
February 2021 and payouts were dispersed in April 2021.  He stated that as part of the payout the 
businesses were required to provide the EDC receipts for working capital.  He further clarified 
that DCEO made the final decision as to whether the expenses were eligible, while the EDC 
worked with businesses to ensure paperwork was in line prior to sending to DCEO. 
 
Mr. Rand inquired as to a 2nd round of funding.  Mr. Setti noted that one business remains 
outstanding from the 1st round of funding, The Shot Spot Pub, and added that the business has 
been paid but is not part of this closeout hearing due to timing issues.  He stated that three 
additional businesses, Jimmy’s Bar, Hammer’s Bar, and Lakeside Custom Builders, have been 
awarded grants which are anticipated to be paid out in July 2021.  He noted that Lakeside Custom 
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Builders was denied funding in the 1st round as the grant was initially intended to be for 
businesses which were forced to close due to the Governor’s Order, and the business was not 
forced to close at that time.  In October 2020 DCEO revised its requirements and allowed 
businesses to reapply that were denied on that basis, and saw a 25% year over year reduction in 
revenue.  He remarked that Lakeside Custom Builders did reapply through the EDC and were 
awarded a grant.  
 
Mr. Rand asked the length of time since the payments were approved for the assistance through 
this date.  Mr. Setti remarked that Lakeside Custom Builders was approved in February or March 
2021, while the notice for Jimmy’s Bar and Hammer’s Bar was received in December 2020. He 
noted that both Jimmy’s Bar and Hammer’s Bar applied for the grant in May 2020. He 
commented that the DCEO process is lengthy, and stressed that there has been no delay on the 
part of Peoria County or the EDC. 
 
Mr. Rand asked for comments from the public.  Ms. Lorry Saunders asked how many total 
applicants applied.  Mr. Setti advised that 24 businesses submitted applications under the first 
round of funding, and DCEO funded 9 of those businesses.  Ms. Saunders asked if a breakdown of 
the type of businesses that applied is available, and Mr. Setti advised that he can supply that 
information.  He noted that DCEO denials were for a variety of reasons, including being a high 
financial risk, or essential business already in operation.   
 
Mr. Rand again asked for comments from the public.  There were no further comments and       
Mr. Rand declared the public hearing closed. 
 

 The following Standing Committee meetings were summarized by their 
respective Chairperson as follows: 

 
County Operations 

          CANCELED 
 
Infrastructure 

           The following resolution was recommended to the County Board for approval. 
➢ Preliminary Engineering Agreement with Hanson Professional Services for Phase I and II 

Preliminary Engineering for Pulsifer Road bridge rehabilitation 
 
Ways and Means 
    CANCELED 
➢ Monthly Delinquent Taxes (resolution will be poll voted) 

 
Land Use 

             The following were recommended to the County Board for approval. 
  Zoning Cases 

➢ Case #012-21-Z, Petition of Refugio L. Dominguez, Jr. 
➢ Case #ZBA-2021-000023, Petition of DGS Properties, LLC 
 
Public Safety and Justice 
CANCELED 

 
      County Health 
      CANCELED 
 

Finance Audit and Legislative Affairs 
No resolutions were recommended to the County Board for approval. 
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Miscellaneous 
Ms. Williams advised that the 2021 Labor Day Parade has been cancelled.  
 
Mr. Dillon advised that he has toured the new state of the art 9-1-1 Call Center and recommended 
the tour to all County Board members. 
 
Mr. Sorrel advised that IDPH will permanently close the Civic Center Testing Site tomorrow. 
 
Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned by Chairman Rand at 3:40 p.m.  
  
Recorded and Transcribed by: Jan Kleffman 
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AGENDA BRIEFING 
 

COMMITTEE: Executive Committee LINE ITEM: N/A 
MEETING DATE: July 27, 2021 AMOUNT: N/A 
 

ISSUE: 
For INFORMATION:  CDAP / GAP/Macro Loan Monthly Report as of June 30, 2021. 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:   
Attached is the monthly report for the month ending June 30, 2021.  In this report, it is noted that:  

 CDAP/GAP Fund – Micro Loans: 
o There are no outstanding loans in the CDAP/GAP Fund.   

 
 

 
 County State Capital Improvement Grant Fund (Keystone Fund) – Macro Loans:  

o Listed below is the asset balance as of June 30, 2021 for the County State Capital Improvement 
Grant Fund (Keystone Fund): 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

o The amortization schedules are attached for the loans currently outstanding. 
 The Quest loan was paid in full on April 22, 2021. 
 The Hoerr Racing loan is current.  
 The County and Trefzger’s agreed to defer payments for three (3) months beginning April 

2020 and interest only payments for the six (6) months following.  Trefzger’s requested 
this concession in March due to COVID19 impacts to their business operations and the 
County has agreed.  The interest only payment for July, August and September was paid 
on September 11, 2020, and they paid on time for October, November and December.   
Trefzger’s paid the January 2021 principal and interest payment on time and is now back 
to following the amortization schedule.  In February, Trefzger’s requested to have three 
more months of deferred payments and the County granted their request.  June was paid 
and the next payment is expected for July 2021.   The loan is anticipated to be paid in full 
when they refinance with their bank in August 2021.   

o Per Board action on March 8, 2018 and May 9, 2019, the Keystone Fund financed the City of 
Peoria’s 50% share of the construction for the Willow Knolls Road and Allen Road intersection.  
The total amount financed for this project was recorded as a 10-year loan to the City of Peoria with 
the first five years being interest only.  The total loan amount outstanding is $1,864,012 and the 
next interest only payment of $55,920 is due on December 1st, 2021. 

 
 

COUNTY BOARD GOALS: 

 
COLLABORATION 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   N/A 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: 
 

PREPARED BY: Julie Kusturin, Assistant Chief Financial Officer  
DEPARTMENT: County Finance DATE: July 23, 2021 
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Loan Amortization Table

Hoerr Racing

LOAN DATA

Loan amount: $219,000.00 MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 

Annual interest rate: 3.00% Peoria County Administration 1

Term in years: 20 SEND PAYMENT TO: Address

Payments per year: 12 The Peoria County Courthouse Mitchell Holdings

First payment due: 10/25/2012 Attention:  Budget Analyst 9804 W Primrose

324 N. Main, Room 502 Edwards, Il 61528‐9306

PERIODIC PAYMENT Peoria, IL 61602

Entered payment: $1,214.57 NOTE:

Calculated payment:
CALCULATIONS

Use payment of: $1,214.57 Beginning balance at payment 1: 219,000.00

1st payment in table: 1 Cumulative interest prior to payment 1: 0.00

Table Acct#10131515

Payment Payment Payment Beginning Ending Cumulative Check
No. Date Received Balance Interest Principal Balance Interest Number
76 1/25/2019 1/10/2019 164,047.30 410.12 804.45 163,242.84 36,550.16 ACH‐011019
77 2/25/2019 2/8/2019 163,242.84 408.11 806.46 162,436.38 36,958.27 ACH‐020819
78 3/25/2019 3/8/2019 162,436.38 406.09 808.48 161,627.90 37,364.36 ACH‐030819
79 4/25/2019 4/10/2019 161,627.90 404.07 810.50 160,817.40 37,768.43 ACH‐040819
80 5/25/2019 5/10/2019 160,817.40 402.04 812.53 160,004.88 38,170.48 ACH‐051019
81 6/25/2019 6/11/2019 160,004.88 400.01 814.56 159,190.32 38,570.49 ACH‐061119
82 7/25/2019 7/10/2019 159,190.32 397.98 816.59 158,373.72 38,968.46 ACH‐071019
83 8/25/2019 8/9/2019 158,373.72 395.93 818.64 157,555.09 39,364.40 ACH‐080919
84 9/25/2019 9/10/2019 157,555.09 393.89 820.68 156,734.41 39,758.29 ACH‐091019
85 10/25/2019 10/10/2019 156,734.41 391.84 822.73 155,911.67 40,150.12 ACH‐101019
86 11/25/2019 11/8/2019 155,911.67 389.78 824.79 155,086.88 40,539.90 ACH‐110819
87 12/25/2019 12/10/2019 155,086.88 387.72 826.85 154,260.03 40,927.62 ACH‐121019
88 1/25/2020 1/10/2020 154,260.03 385.65 828.92 153,431.11 41,313.27 ACH‐01102020
89 2/25/2020 2/10/2020 153,431.11 383.58 830.99 152,600.12 41,696.85 ACH‐02102020
90 3/25/2020 3/10/2020 152,600.12 381.50 833.07 151,767.05 42,078.35 ACH‐03102020
91 4/25/2020 4/10/2020 151,767.05 379.42 835.15 150,931.89 42,457.76 ACH‐04102020
92 5/25/2020 5/8/2020 150,931.89 377.33 837.24 150,094.65 42,835.09 ACH‐05082020
93 6/25/2020 6/10/2020 150,094.65 375.24 839.33 149,255.32 43,210.33 ACH‐06102020
94 7/25/2020 7/10/2020 149,255.32 373.14 841.43 148,413.89 43,583.47 ACH‐07102020
95 8/25/2020 8/10/2020 148,413.89 371.03 843.54 147,570.35 43,954.50 ACH‐08102020
96 9/25/2020 9/10/2020 147,570.35 368.93 845.64 146,724.71 44,323.43 ACH‐09102020
97 10/25/2020 10/9/2020 146,724.71 366.81 847.76 145,876.95 44,690.24 ACH‐10092020
98 11/25/2020 11/10/2020 145,876.95 364.69 849.88 145,027.07 45,054.93 ACH‐11102020
99 12/25/2020 12/10/2020 145,027.07 362.57 852.00 144,175.07 45,417.50 ACH‐12102020
100 1/25/2021 1/8/2021 144,175.07 360.44 854.13 143,320.94 45,777.94 ACH‐01112021
101 2/25/2021 2/10/2021 143,320.94 358.30 856.27 142,464.67 46,136.24 ACH‐02102021
102 3/25/2021 3/10/2021 142,464.67 356.16 858.41 141,606.26 46,492.40 ACH‐03102021
103 4/25/2021 4/9/2021 141,606.26 354.02 860.55 140,745.71 46,846.42 ACH‐04092021
104 5/25/2021 5/11/2021 140,745.71 351.86 862.71 139,883.00 47,198.28 ACH‐05112021
105 6/25/2021 6/10/2021 139,883.00 349.71 864.86 139,018.14 47,547.99 ACH‐06102021
106 7/25/2021 7/9/2021 139,018.14 347.55 867.02 138,151.11 47,895.53 ACH‐07092021
107 8/25/2021 138,151.11 345.38 869.19 137,281.92 48,240.91
108 9/25/2021 137,281.92 343.20 871.37 136,410.56 48,584.12
109 10/25/2021 136,410.56 341.03 873.54 135,537.01 48,925.14
110 11/25/2021 135,537.01 338.84 875.73 134,661.29 49,263.99
111 12/25/2021 134,661.29 336.65 877.92 133,783.37 49,600.64

County followed City's policy of 10 year amortization with 5 year balloon.  

City typically extends term to full 10 years.
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590,000.00   

3.00%

240.00           

3,263.97        

6/1/2016

Beginning

Month
Repayment 

#

 Opening 

Principal 

Balance 

 Loan 

Repayment 

 Interest 

Charged 

 Principal 

Repaid 

Closing 

Principal 

Balance 

% Capital 

Outstanding

 Interest 

Rate 
Pay Date/Ck#

Loan Start Date

Repayment Type

Loan Amortization Table

Huebldg Llc.  ‐ Trefzger

Loan Principle Amount

Annual Interest Rate

Loan Period (in months)

Original Repayment Amount

Jan‐2020 44 521,340.06            3,354.59              1,303.35              2,051.24              519,288.82     88.0% 3.00% ACH 01/3/2020

Feb‐2020 45 519,288.82            3,354.59              1,298.22              2,056.37              517,232.46     87.7% 3.00% ACH2/5/2020

Mar‐2020 46 517,232.46            3,354.59              1,293.08              2,061.51              515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH3/5/2020

Apr‐2020 47 515,170.95            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% Deferred

May‐2020 48 515,170.95            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% Deferred

Jun‐2020 49 515,170.95            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% Deferred

Jul‐2020 50 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH9/11/2020

Aug‐2020 51 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH9/11/2020

Sep‐2020 52 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH9/11/2020

Oct‐2020 53 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH10/1/2020

Nov‐2020 54 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH10/30/2020

Dec‐2020 55 515,170.95            1,287.93              1,287.93              ‐                        515,170.95     87.3% 3.00% ACH12/1/2020

Jan‐2021 56 515,170.95            3,481.55              1,287.93              2,193.63              512,977.32     86.9% 3.00% ACH01/04/21

Feb‐2021 57 512,977.32            3,481.55              1,282.44              2,199.11              510,778.21     86.6% 3.00% ACH02/01/21

Mar‐2021 58 510,778.21            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        510,778.21     86.6% 3.00% Deferred

Apr‐2021 59 510,778.21            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        510,778.21     86.6% 3.00% Deferred

May‐2021 60 510,778.21            ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        510,778.21     86.6% 3.00% Deferred

Jun‐2021 61 510,778.21            3,527.34              1,276.95              2,250.40              508,527.82     86.2% 3.00% ACH06/03/21

Jul‐2021 62 508,527.82            3,527.34              1,271.32              2,256.02              506,271.80     85.8% 3.00% ACH07/01/21

Aug‐2021 63 506,271.80            3,527.34              1,265.68              2,261.66              504,010.14     85.4% 3.00%

Sep‐2021 64 504,010.14            3,527.34              1,260.03              2,267.32              501,742.82     85.0% 3.00%

Oct‐2021 65 501,742.82            3,527.34              1,254.36              2,272.98              499,469.84     84.7% 3.00%

